



ANNO NONO

**ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE**

A.D. 1960

\*\*\*\*\*

**No. 8 of 1960**

An Act to amend the Constitution Act, 1934-1959, the Land Settlement Act, 1944-1959, the Payment of Members of Parliament Act, 1948-1958, and the Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927-1955 and for other purposes.

[Assented to 19th May, 1960.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1960".

Amendment of  
Constitution  
Act, 1934-1959,  
s. 55.

2. Subsection (3) of section 55 of the Constitution Act, 1934-1959 is amended by striking out the words "two hundred pounds" and the words "one hundred pounds" therein and inserting in lieu of the said words the words "two hundred and fifty pounds" and "one hundred and twenty-five pounds" respectively.

Amendment of  
Constitution  
Act, 1934-1959,  
s. 65.

3. Subsection (3) of section 65 of the Constitution Act, 1934-1959 is repealed and the following subsection is inserted in lieu thereof :—

(3) The total salaries and allowances to be paid to the Ministers of the Crown for their services in the discharge of their ministerial duties and in respect of expenses incurred in the discharge thereof shall not exceed seventeen

thousand and fifty pounds. Such salaries and allowances shall be in addition to any amounts to which they are entitled under the Payment of Members of Parliament Act, 1948-1958.

4. Section 10 of the Land Settlement Act, 1944-1959 is amended—

Amendment of  
Land Settlement  
Act,  
1944-1959,  
s. 10.

- (a) by striking out the words “two hundred and fifty pounds” in subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “three hundred pounds”;
- (b) by striking out the words “two hundred pounds” in subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “two hundred and fifty pounds”.

5. Section 4 of the Payment of Members of Parliament Act, 1948-1958 is amended—

Amendment of  
Payment of  
Members of  
Parliament  
Act, 1948-1958,  
s. 4.

- (a) by striking out the words “other than a Minister of the Crown” therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words “including every Minister of the Crown”;
- (b) by striking out the passage “rate prescribed in subsection (2)” in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu of the said passage the words “rates prescribed in subsections (2) and (3)”;
- (c) by striking out the words “one thousand nine hundred pounds” in paragraph (a) of subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “two thousand pounds”;
- (d) by striking out the words “two hundred and fifty pounds” in paragraph (a) of subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “five hundred and fifty pounds”;
- (e) by striking out the words “three hundred pounds” in paragraph (b) of subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “seven hundred pounds”;
- (f) by striking out the words “three hundred and twenty-five pounds” in paragraph (c) of subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “eight hundred pounds”;
- (g) by striking out the words “two hundred and fifty pounds” in subsection (3) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words “five hundred and fifty pounds”.

Amendment of  
Payment of  
Members of  
Parliament  
Act, 1948-1958,  
s. 5.

6. Section 5 of the Payment of Members of Parliament Act, 1948-1958 is amended by striking out all the words after the word "rates" therein and inserting in lieu thereof the following words :—

President of the Legislative Council	One thousand and fifty pounds
Speaker of the House of Assembly . .	One thousand and fifty pounds
Chairman of Committees, House of Assembly	Five hundred and twenty-five pounds
Leader of the Opposition, House of Assembly	Eight hundred and fifty pounds plus an allowance of £200 in respect of expenses
Deputy Leader of the Opposition, House of Assembly	Three hundred pounds
Government Whip, House of Assembly	Two hundred and fifty pounds
Opposition Whip, House of Assembly	One hundred and fifty pounds

Amendment of  
Public Works  
Standing  
Committee  
Act, 1927-1955,  
s. 11.

7. Section 11 of the Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927-1955 is amended—

- (a) by striking out the words "six hundred pounds" in subsection (1) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "seven hundred and fifty pounds";
- (b) by striking out the words "four hundred pounds" in subsection (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the words "five hundred pounds".

Operation.

8. The amendments made by this Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on the first day of May, 1960.

Arrears and  
financial  
provision.

9. The arrears of salary, allowance, payment or remuneration payable to any person by this Act may be paid in one sum and this Act shall without further appropriation be sufficient authority for the payment of any such arrears.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. M. NAPIER, Lieutenant-Governor.